Increase in share of results of joint ventures 0.9 –
Increase in taxation (10.2) (11.2)

Net increase in profit for the period 36.7 59.3

Increase in profit for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company – –
Non-controlling interests 36.7 59.3

36.7 59.3

– 10 –

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Impact on other comprehensive income for the period

For the six months ended
30 September
2013 2012

HK$’M HK$’M

Increase in exchange differences arising from translation
of foreign operations 1.4 –

Decrease in share of exchange reserve of joint ventures
and an associate (0.7) –

Net increase in other comprehensive income for the period 0.7 –

Net increase in total comprehensive income for the period 37.4 59.3

Increase in total comprehensive income for the period
attributable to:
Owners of the Company – –
Non-controlling interests 37.4 59.3

37.4 59.3

– 11 –

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial positions of the Group as at
the end of the immediately preceding financial year is as follows:

31 March 2013 Adjustments 31 March 2013
HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

(originally stated) (restated)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 6,178.5 755.6 6,934.1
Property, plant and equipment 2,984.0 103.4 3,087.4
Prepaid lease payments 18.9 7.0 25.9
Interests in associates 604.4 (567.4) 37.0
Interests in joint ventures 7,279.4 129.6 7,409.0
Held-to-maturity investments 144.2 – 144.2
Available-for-sale-financial assets 80.5 – 80.5
Other assets 210.6 – 210.6
Pledged bank deposits – 24.4 24.4
Deferred tax assets 6.3 0.8 7.1

17,506.8 453.4 17,960.2

Current assets
Inventories 94.7 31.5 126.2
Properties held for sale 1,124.4 30.9 1,155.3
Properties held for/under development

for sale 1,568.1 815.6 2,383.7
Trade receivables 975.8 19.6 995.4
Amounts receivable on contract work – 122.0 122.0
Progress payments receivable – 68.3 68.3
Retention money receivable – 81.5 81.5
Deposits, prepayments and other financial

assets 259.3 23.6 282.9
Amounts due from associates 270.3 1.9 272.2
Amounts due from joint ventures 74.3 0.4 74.7
Taxation recoverable 3.7 1.8 5.5
Held-to-maturity investments 74.3 – 74.3
Pledged bank deposits 2.8 – 2.8
Bank balances and cash 2,788.3 293.3 3,081.6

7,236.0 1,490.4 8,726.4

Current liabilities
Trade payables, provision and accrued

charges 1,127.7 337.3 1,465.0
Amounts payable on contract work – 68.6 68.6
Deposits received and other financial

liabilities 350.1 17.7 367.8
Amount due to an associate 8.1 (8.1) –
Taxation payable 117.1 20.8 137.9
Bank and other loans due within one year 990.7 810.7 1,801.4
Other liabilities due within one year 11.8 – 11.8

2,605.5 1,247.0 3,852.5

– 12 –

31 March 2013 Adjustments 31 March 2013
HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

(originally stated) (restated)

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other loans due after one year 3,470.0 – 3,470.0
Other liabilities due after one year 1,412.9 77.8 1,490.7
Deferred tax liabilities 191.8 6.1 197.9

5,074.7 83.9 5,158.6

Total effects on net assets 17,062.6 612.9 17,675.5

Equity
Share capital 337.5 – 337.5
Reserves 15,160.4 (5.9) 15,154.5
Non-controlling interests 1,564.7 618.8 2,183.5

Total effects on equity 17,062.6 612.9 17,675.5

– 13 –

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The chief operating decision maker considers Hanison Group as a single operating and reporting
segment under the application of HKFRS 10 and the Group is now reorganised into seven operating
divisions: property development, property investment, services provided (clubs operation, provision of
professional property management and transportation services to the residents of Discovery Bay), hotel
operation, healthcare (provision of medical and dental care services, comprising cancer centres, diabetic
and cardiovascular centres, imaging centre, dental clinics, Chinese medicine centres and multi-specialty
outpatient centres), manufacturing (manufacturing and sales of sanitary products) and Hanison Group
(building construction, interior and renovation works, supply and installation of building materials, sale of
health products, property investment, property development and property agency and management). Each
of the operating divisions represents an operating and reportable segment. The following is an analysis of
the Group’s revenue and results by operating and reportable segments for the period under review:

Property
 development

Property
 investment

Services
 provided

Hotel
operation Healthcare Manufacturing

Hanison
Group Total

HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

Six months ended
30 September 2013

TURNOVER
Segment revenue – sales to

external customers derived by
the Group and associates 430.4 163.8 227.0 208.0 145.7 71.4 672.0 1,918.3

Excluding turnover of associates (0.2) (6.0) – – – – – (6.2)

Consolidated turnover,
as reported 430.2 157.8 227.0 208.0 145.7 71.4 672.0 1,912.1

RESULTS
Segment results – total realised

results of the Group, associates
and joint ventures (note 1) 55.8 76.7 61.5 17.4 (7.7) (55.4) 30.3 178.6

Excluding realised results of
associates and joint ventures
not shared by the Group (7.0) 1.9 – – – – – (5.1)

Results attributable to
 the Group 48.8 78.6 61.5 17.4 (7.7) (55.4) 30.3 173.5

Other income 6.2
Unallocated corporate expenses (40.1)
Finance costs and corporate level

exchange difference (63.7)
Net unrealised gains on fair

value change of investment
properties (note 2) 310.9

Net unrealised losses on
fair value change of
investment properties
attributable to the Group’s
interests in a joint venture
and an associate, net of
deferred tax (58.2)

Profit for the period 328.6
Non-controlling shareholders’

share of profit for the period (109.4)

Profit for the period attributable
to the owners of the Company 219.2

– 14 –

Property
 development

Property
 investment

Services
 provided

Hotel
operation Healthcare Manufacturing

Hanison
Group Total

HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

Six months ended
30 September 2012
(restated)

TURNOVER
Segment revenue – sales to

external customers derived by
the Group and associates 640.1 170.8 217.4 169.4 153.1 102.1 751.3 2,204.2

Excluding turnover of associates (0.3) (20.7) – – – – – (21.0)

Consolidated turnover,
as reported 639.8 150.1 217.4 169.4 153.1 102.1 751.3 2,183.2

RESULTS
Segment results – total realised

results of the Group, associates
and joint ventures (note 3) 112.2 120.5 25.1 (6.0) (6.0) (48.8) 75.6 272.6

Excluding realised results of
associates and joint ventures
not shared by the Group 1.6 (11.9) – – – – – (10.3)

Results attributable to the Group 113.8 108.6 25.1 (6.0) (6.0) (48.8) 75.6 262.3

Other income 3.5
Unallocated corporate expenses (18.5)
Finance costs and corporate level

exchange difference (14.8)
Net unrealised gains on fair

value change of investment
properties (note 4) 345.3

Net unrealised gains on
fair value change of
investment properties
attributable to the Group’s
interests in a joint venture
and an associate, net of
deferred tax 128.8

Profit for the period 706.6
Non-controlling shareholders’

share of profit for the period (121.6)

Profit for the period attributable
to the owners of the Company 585.0

Notes:

(1) The segment results of the Group represent the total results of the Group, associates and joint